
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Manufactured Buildings Program

Transmittal Form for all correspondences relating to
Manufactured Buildings and Building Components

To:  Kimberly Spencer, Manufactured Buildings Program

Board of Building Regulations and Standards
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
     Kimberly.Spencer@state.ma.us

Westboro

 Phone Number:
508-898-0167
167 Lyman Street  /  P.O. Box 1063
Hadley Building - Ground Floor
Massachusetts  01581

Date Transmitted

The person forwarding this material shall complete the following portion of this transmittal

Name of Person
Transmitting Material

MC Number TPIA Number

The following information is being transmitted to the Board of Building Regulations
and Standards and / or the Department of Public Safety for reasons detailed below
(Please check the appropriate box or give a further description of the transmitted
items under the section labeled other.  Be sure to identify the appropriate Use Group.)

Please indicate the Distinct
Model and / or Serial
Number pertaining to
transmitted items

Use
Group

Building Plans for Review and Approval

Building Plans forwarded as a record copy for your files
(Review not required)
Revised building plans for review.
(Please clearly identify revisions on the plans.)

Revised Building Plans forwarded as a record copy for your files
(Review not required - Please clearly identify revisions on the plans.)

Modification to:Original SubmissionCompliance Assurance Programs

Modification to:Original SubmissionCalculations Manual

Original Submission Modification to:Installation Manual

Original Submission Modification to:Systems Drawings

Other - Provide a detailed description
of any other materials which are being
transmitted.  Identify any revisions clearly
along with BBRS number.
Also, identify the requested action.

Site Location:

The office transmitting this information has reviewed the above mentioned and attached materials and has found them, to the best
of our knowledge and abilities, to be in compliance with the codes and \ or rules and regulations for the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts' Manufactured Building Program, as applicable

Signed By
for TPIA:

Signed By
for MASS:BBRS No: assigned by Mass.

11/8/16

352                 02
Brett Hebert

R-3ON#6540

471 EAST STREET, WESTWOOD, MA 02090 (NORFOLK COUNTY)

Print Form

Linda Shea, Manufactured Buildings Program

Linda.shea@state.ma.us

Milford 01757-3698

508-422-1955

Department of Public Safety

50 Maple Street, Suite One

  Linda.McAlister

  Linda McAlister
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METHOD BRACE  WIND SPEED BRACE WALL CONTINUOUS SHEATHING LENGTH REQUIREMENTS FOR FULL HEIGHT

 TYPE WALL 100  LINE SPACING REQUIRED R602.10.3(1) HEIGHT 8 FT  R602.10.3.(2)  BRACE WALL PANELS WITH  SHEATHING PROVIDED

LINE CONTINUOUS SHEATHING

CS‐WSP 29.667 BRACE WALL #1 25 5.750 5.750 X 1.0 = 5.750 5.750 X 0.9 = 5.060 5.060 X 1.00 = 5.060 5.060 X 0.90 = 4.554 24  "  20.75  Feet

CS‐WSP 25 BRACE WALL #2 29.667 7.000 7.000 X 1.0 = 7.000 7.000 X 0.9 = 6.160 6.160 X 1.00 = 6.160 6.160 X 0.90 = 5.544 24  "  18.58  Feet

CS‐WSP 29.667 BRACE WALL #3 25 5.750 5.750 X 1.0 = 5.750 5.750 X 0.9 = 5.060 5.060 X 1.00 = 5.060 5.060 X 0.90 = 4.554 35  "  18.33  Feet

CS‐WSP 25 BRACE WALL #4 29.667 7.000 7.000 X 1.0 = 7.000 7.000 X 0.9 = 6.160 6.160 X 1.00 = 6.160 6.160 X 0.90 = 5.544 24  "  18.58  Feet

0.91.0 0.9

WALL REDUCTION 

FACTOR

EXPOSURE/HEIGHT FACTORS  ROOF EAVE TO RIDGE NUMBER OF BRACE

EXPOSURE B R602.10.3.2(2) WALL LINES

16 GAUGE 1 3/4" STAPLES @ 3" & 6" O.C.
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REScheck Software Version 4.6.1

Compliance Certificate

Project DEMIEN BACHARA

Energy Code: 2012 IECC
Location: Westwood, Massachusetts
Construction Type: Single-family
Project Type: Addition
Climate Zone: 5  (6650 HDD)
Permit Date:

Construction Site:
471 EAST STREET
WESTWOOD, MA 02090

Owner/Agent:
AVALON BUILDING SYSTEMS
3 PORTER ST. UNIT 201
STOUGHTON, MA 02072

Designer/Contractor:
ICON LEGACY CMH
246 SAND HILL RD
SELINSGROVE, PA 17870

Permit Number:

Compliance: Passes using UA trade-off
2.3% Better Than Code Maximum UA: 133 Your UA: 130

The % Better or Worse Than Code Index reflects  how close to compliance the house is based on code trade-off rules.
It DOES NOT provide an estimate of energy use or cost relative to a minimum-code home.

Compliance:

Envelope Assemblies

Assembly
Gross Area

or
Perimeter

Cavity
R-Value

Cont.
R-Value U-Factor UA

Ceiling 1: Flat Ceiling or Scissor Truss 742 38.0 0.0 0.030 22

Wall 1: Wood Frame, 16" o.c. 875 21.0 0.0 0.057 41

Window 1: Vinyl/Fiberglass Frame:Double Pane with Low-E 130 0.300 39

Door 1: Glass 22 0.170 4

Floor 1: All-Wood Joist/Truss:Over Unconditioned Space 742 30.0 0.0 0.033 24

Name - Title Signature Date

Compliance Statement:  The proposed building design described here is consistent with the building plans, specifications, and other
calculations submitted with the permit application. The proposed building has been designed to meet the 2012 IECC requirements in
REScheck Version 4.6.1 and to comply with the mandatory requirements listed in the REScheck Inspection Checklist.

Project Title: DEMIEN BACHARA
Data filename: \\Legacynas\engineering\DRAWINGS\ORDERS\6500-6599\6540-MA\6540.rck Page 1 of 8

11/14/16Report date:

ICON LEGACY CMH 11/14/16
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Inspection Checklist
Requirements: 0.0% were addressed directly in the REScheck software

REScheck Software Version 4.6.1

Text in the "Comments/Assumptions" column is provided by the user in the REScheck Requirements screen. For each
requirement, the user certifies that a code requirement will be met and how that is documented, or that an exception
is being claimed. Where compliance is itemized in a separate table, a reference to that table is provided.

Energy Code: 2012 IECC

Section
#

& Req.ID
Pre-Inspection/Plan Review Plans Verified

Value
Field Verified

Value Complies? Comments/Assumptions

103.1,
103.2
[PR1]1

Construction drawings and
documentation demonstrate
energy code compliance for the
building envelope.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

103.1,
103.2,
403.7
[PR3]1

Construction drawings and
documentation demonstrate
energy code compliance for
lighting and mechanical systems.
Systems serving multiple
dwelling units must demonstrate
compliance with the IECC
Commercial Provisions.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

302.1,
403.6
[PR2]2

Heating and cooling equipment is
sized per ACCA Manual S based
on loads calculated per ACCA
Manual J or other methods
approved by the code official.

Heating:
Btu/hr_____
Cooling:
Btu/hr_____

Heating:
Btu/hr_____
Cooling:
Btu/hr_____

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

1 High Impact (Tier 1) 2 Medium Impact (Tier 2) 3 Low Impact (Tier 3)

Project Title: DEMIEN BACHARA
Data filename: \\Legacynas\engineering\DRAWINGS\ORDERS\6500-6599\6540-MA\6540.rck Page 2 of 8

11/14/16Report date:
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2012 IECC Foundation Inspection Complies? Comments/Assumptions

303.2.1
[FO11]2

A protective covering is installed to
protect exposed exterior insulation
and extends a minimum of 6 in. below
grade.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

403.8
[FO12]2

Snow- and ice-melting system controls
installed.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

1 High Impact (Tier 1) 2 Medium Impact (Tier 2) 3 Low Impact (Tier 3)

Project Title: DEMIEN BACHARA
Data filename: \\Legacynas\engineering\DRAWINGS\ORDERS\6500-6599\6540-MA\6540.rck Page 3 of 8

11/14/16Report date:
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Section
#

& Req.ID
Framing / Rough-In Inspection Plans Verified

Value
Field Verified

Value Complies? Comments/Assumptions

402.1.1,
402.3.1,
402.3.3,
402.3.6,
402.5
[FR2]1

Glazing U-factor (area-weighted
average).

U-_____ U-_____ Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

See the Envelope Assemblies
table for values.

303.1.3
[FR4]1

U-factors of fenestration products
are determined in accordance
with the NFRC test procedure or
taken from the default table.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

402.4.1.1
[FR23]1

Air barrier and thermal barrier
installed per manufacturer’s
instructions.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

402.4.3
[FR20]1

Fenestration that is not site built
is listed and labeled as meeting
AAMA /WDMA/CSA 101/I.S.2/A440
or has infiltration rates per NFRC
400 that do not exceed code
limits.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

402.4.4
[FR16]2

IC-rated recessed lighting fixtures
sealed at housing/interior finish
and labeled to indicate ≤2.0 cfm
leakage at 75 Pa.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

403.2.1
[FR12]1

Supply ducts in attics are
insulated to ≥R-8. All other ducts
in unconditioned spaces or
outside the building envelope are
insulated to ≥R-6.

R-_____
R-_____

R-_____
R-_____

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

403.2.2
[FR13]1

All joints and seams of air ducts,
air handlers, and filter boxes are
sealed.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

403.2.3
[FR15]3

Building cavities are not used as
ducts or plenums.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

403.3
[FR17]2

HVAC piping conveying fluids
above 105 ºF or chilled fluids
below 55 ºF are insulated to ≥R-
3.

R-_____ R-_____ Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

403.3.1
[FR24]1

Protection of insulation on HVAC
piping.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

403.4.2
[FR18]2

Hot water pipes are insulated to
≥R-3.

R-_____ R-_____ Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

403.5
[FR19]2

Automatic or gravity dampers are
installed on all outdoor air
intakes and exhausts.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

1 High Impact (Tier 1) 2 Medium Impact (Tier 2) 3 Low Impact (Tier 3)

Project Title: DEMIEN BACHARA
Data filename: \\Legacynas\engineering\DRAWINGS\ORDERS\6500-6599\6540-MA\6540.rck Page 4 of 8

11/14/16Report date:
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1 High Impact (Tier 1) 2 Medium Impact (Tier 2) 3 Low Impact (Tier 3)

Project Title: DEMIEN BACHARA
Data filename: \\Legacynas\engineering\DRAWINGS\ORDERS\6500-6599\6540-MA\6540.rck Page 5 of 8

11/14/16Report date:
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Section
#

& Req.ID
Insulation Inspection Plans Verified

Value
Field Verified

Value Complies? Comments/Assumptions

303.1
[IN13]2

All installed insulation is labeled
or the installed R-values
provided.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

402.1.1,
402.2.6
[IN1]1

Floor insulation R-value. R-_____
Wood
Steel

R-_____
Wood
Steel

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

See the Envelope Assemblies
table for values.

303.2,
402.2.7
[IN2]1

Floor insulation installed per
manufacturer’s instructions, and
in substantial contact with the
underside of the subfloor.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

402.1.1,
402.2.5,
402.2.6
[IN3]1

Wall insulation R-value. If this is a
mass wall with at least ½ of the
wall insulation on the wall
exterior, the exterior insulation
requirement applies (FR10).

R-_____
Wood
Mass
Steel

R-_____
Wood
Mass
Steel

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

See the Envelope Assemblies
table for values.

303.2
[IN4]1

Wall insulation is installed per
manufacturer’s instructions.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

1 High Impact (Tier 1) 2 Medium Impact (Tier 2) 3 Low Impact (Tier 3)

Project Title: DEMIEN BACHARA
Data filename: \\Legacynas\engineering\DRAWINGS\ORDERS\6500-6599\6540-MA\6540.rck Page 6 of 8

11/14/16Report date:
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Section
#

& Req.ID
Final Inspection Provisions Plans Verified

Value
Field Verified

Value Complies? Comments/Assumptions

402.1.1,
402.2.1,
402.2.2,
402.2.6
[FI1]1

Ceiling insulation R-value. R-_____
Wood
Steel

R-_____
Wood
Steel

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

See the Envelope Assemblies
table for values.

303.1.1.1,
303.2
[FI2]1

Ceiling insulation installed per
manufacturer’s instructions.
Blown insulation marked every
300 ft².

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

402.2.3
[FI22]2

Vented attics with air permeable
insulation include baffle adjacent
to soffit and eave vents that
extends over insulation.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

402.2.4
[FI3]1

Attic access hatch and door
insulation ≥R-value of the
adjacent assembly.

R-_____ R-_____ Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

402.4.1.2
[FI17]1

Blower door test @ 50 Pa. <=5
ach in Climate Zones 1-2, and
<=3 ach in Climate Zones 3-8.

ACH 50 =_____ ACH 50 =_____ Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

403.2.2
[FI4]1

Duct tightness test result of <=4
cfm/100 ft2 across the system or
<=3 cfm/100 ft2 without air
handler @ 25 Pa. For rough-in
tests, verification may need to
occur during Framing Inspection.

_____ cfm/100
ft2

_____ cfm/100
ft2

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

403.2.2.1
[FI24]1

Air handler leakage designated
by manufacturer at <=2% of
design air flow.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

403.1.1
[FI9]2

Programmable thermostats
installed on forced air furnaces.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

403.1.2
[FI10]2

Heat pump thermostat installed
on heat pumps.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

403.4.1
[FI11]2

Circulating service hot water
systems have automatic or
accessible manual controls.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

403.5.1
[FI25]2

All mechanical ventilation system
fans not part of tested and listed
HVAC equipment meet efficacy
and air flow limits.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

404.1
[FI6]1

75% of lamps in permanent
fixtures or 75% of permanent
fixtures have high efficacy lamps.
Does not apply to low-voltage
lighting.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

1 High Impact (Tier 1) 2 Medium Impact (Tier 2) 3 Low Impact (Tier 3)

Project Title: DEMIEN BACHARA
Data filename: \\Legacynas\engineering\DRAWINGS\ORDERS\6500-6599\6540-MA\6540.rck Page 7 of 8

11/14/16Report date:
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Section
#

& Req.ID
Final Inspection Provisions Plans Verified

Value
Field Verified

Value Complies? Comments/Assumptions

404.1.1
[FI23]3

Fuel gas lighting systems have
no continuous pilot light.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

401.3
[FI7]2

Compliance certificate posted. Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

303.3
[FI18]3

Manufacturer manuals for
mechanical and water heating
systems have been provided.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

1 High Impact (Tier 1) 2 Medium Impact (Tier 2) 3 Low Impact (Tier 3)

Project Title: DEMIEN BACHARA
Data filename: \\Legacynas\engineering\DRAWINGS\ORDERS\6500-6599\6540-MA\6540.rck Page 8 of 8
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2012 IECC Energy
Efficiency Certificate

Insulation Rating R-Value

21.00Above-Grade Wall

0.00Below-Grade Wall

30.00Floor

38.00Ceiling / Roof

_______Ductwork (unconditioned spaces):

Glass & Door Rating SHGCU-Factor

0.30Window

0.17Door

Heating & Cooling Equipment Efficiency

_______Heating System:_________________________

_______Cooling System:_________________________

_______Water Heater:___________________________

Name: Date:
Comments
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“Professional Certification. I hereby certify that these documents were prepared or 
approved by me and that I am a duly licensed professional engineer under the laws 
of the State of Maryland.” License No.:33421            Expiration Date:7/16/14

01/03/13

11/04/16

 

APPROVED

      DATE

PFS CORPORATION
Bloomsburg, PA

11/14/16



STRUCTURAL LUMBER
INTERACTION CALCULATIONS

LEGACY CUSTOM MODULAR HOMES

TRUSS NO.: TR7-27-6 TRUSS CENTERS FOR 115 mph WIND: 16" TC DL: 10 psf
JOB NO.: 120111 TRUSS CENTERS FOR 150 mph WIND: 16" BC LL: 10 psf WHERE h < 42"

PITCH: 7/12 BC LL: 20 psf WHERE h � 42"
SPAN: 27'-6" BC DL: 10 psf

GROUND SNOW: 20 psf 30 psf 40 psf 60 psf 70 psf 90 psf
TRUSS CENTERS: 16 16 16 12 12 N/A in

BALANCED SNOW LOAD: *20.4 23.1 30.8 46.2 53.9 N/A psf
UNBALANCED SNOW LOAD: 36.02 42.72 54.32 77.44 89.02 N/A psf

OPPOSITE SIDE UNB. SNOW LOAD: 6.12 6.93 9.24 13.86 16.17 N/A psf
UNBALANCED SNOW LOAD LENGTH: 5.09 5.93 6.63 7.75 8.22 N/A ft

* ADDITIONAL 5 psf RAIN ON SNOW SURCHARGE APPLIED
MEMBER INFORMATION:

SIZE & APPLIED MWFRS UPLIFT: 21.67 psf WINDWARD AT 115 mph
MEMBER SPECIES 12.31 psf LEEWARD AT 115 mph

1 - 8 2 x 8 SPF #2 36.87 psf WINDWARD AT 150 mph
9 - 12 & 15 - 18 2 x 6 SPF #2 20.94 psf LEEWARD AT 150 mph

13 & 14 2 x 4 SPF #2 APPLIED C & C UPLIFT: 23.06 psf AT 115 mph
19 - 22 2 x 4 SPF #2 39.23 psf AT 150 mph

23 2 x 6 SPF #2

MAXIMUM SUPPORT REACTIONS (lbs):
DL + LL + DL + LL + DL + LL + DL + LL + DL + LL + DL + LL + 0.6 DL + 0.6 DL + 0.6 DL + 0.6 DL +

DEAD 20 psf 30 psf 40 psf 60 psf 70 psf 90 psf 115 mph 150 mph 115 mph 150 mph
LOAD SNOW SNOW SNOW SNOW SNOW SNOW UPLIFT UPLIFT UPLIFT UPLIFT

EXTERIOR WALL 435.3 932.4 983.3 1107.5 1087.5 1217.4 N/A -76.2 -312.9 -154.1 -445.3
MATING WALL 83.4 200.6 206.6 223.5 196.1 208.6 N/A 0 -21.4 -7 -47

NOTES: 1. MATING WALL LOADS ARE TOTAL FOR BOTH SIDES. MAXIMUM INTERACTION & DEFLECTION:
2. WIND PER ASCE 7-10, 115 & 150 mph, EXP. C, RISK CATEGORY II. MAXIMUM
3. SNOW PER ASCE 7-10, Ct = 1.1, Ce = 1.0. MAXIMUM DEFLECTION
4. COMPONENT DESIGN IS BASED ON C & C PRESSURES CSI (in) l /

   TRUSS UPLIFT CONNECTIONS ARE BASED ON MWFRS PRESSURES. BOTTOM CHORD 0.86922 0.42228 409
5. THIS TRUSS DESIGN MAY BE USED FOR LESSER SPANS PROVIDED TOP CHORD 0.97162 0.42514 527
   NO MEMBER HAS A GREATER LENGTH AND ALL CONNECTIONS ARE AS SPECIFIED. WEB 0.12172 0.00 *****

C & C UPLIFTMWFRS UPLIFT

P:\2012\120111\2012 TRUSSES\FOLDING\INTER-TR7-27-6.xls
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CONNECTIONS
TRUSS FRAMING

LEGACY CUSTOM MODULAR HOMES

PROJECT NUMBER : 120111 DESIGN LOADS: 20 - 40 psf GROUND SNOW
TRUSS NUMBER : TR7-27-6 115 / 150 mph WIND

TRUSS PITCH : 7/12
TRUSS SPACING : 16 in O.C.

TRUSS SPAN : 27'-6"

UPLIFT CONNECTIONS (MWFRS LOADS):

EXTERIOR WALL 115 mph WIND
UPLIFT DESIGN LOAD = 76.2 lbs
BASED ON WIND LOAD CD = 1.6

OK FOR 1 1/2" x 26ga STRAP
WITH 1 10 d NAILS EACH END

OR WITH 2 16 ga STAPLE EACH END

150 mph WIND
UPLIFT DESIGN LOAD = 312.9 lbs
BASED ON WIND LOAD CD = 1.6

OK FOR 1 1/2" x 26ga STRAP
WITH 4 10 d NAILS EACH END

OR WITH 6 16 ga STAPLE EACH END

MATING WALL (PER SIDE) 115 mph WIND
UPLIFT DESIGN LOAD = 0 lbs
BASED ON WIND LOAD CD = 1.6

OK FOR 1 1/2" x 26ga STRAP
WITH 0 10 d NAILS EACH END

OR WITH 0 16 ga STAPLE EACH END

150 mph WIND
UPLIFT DESIGN LOAD = 10.7 lbs
BASED ON WIND LOAD CD = 1.6

OK FOR 1 1/2" x 26ga STRAP
WITH 1 10 d NAILS EACH END

OR WITH 1 16 ga STAPLE EACH END

A
B

C

D
E

F

P:\2012\120111\2012 TRUSSES\FOLDING\TRUSS-FRAME-TR7-27-6.xls

11/04/16
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CONNECTIONS
TRUSS FRAMING

LEGACY CUSTOM MODULAR HOMES

CONDITION "A" - RIDGE: MEMBER: 14 START JOINT
MEMBER: 13 END JOINT

SHEAR CONNECTION DL + LL &  DL + 115 mph WIND
MAX SHEAR DESIGN LOAD = 91.6 lbs

BASED ON SNOW LOAD CD = 1.15
USE 1 16 d NAILS INTO END GRAIN EACH END

USE 10 d NAILS AT 11 " O.C. THROUGH PLATES

DL + LL &  DL + 150 mph WIND
MAX SHEAR DESIGN LOAD = 91.6 lbs

BASED ON SNOW LOAD CD = 1.15
USE 1 16 d NAILS INTO END GRAIN EACH END

USE 10 d NAILS AT 11 " O.C. THROUGH PLATES

TENSION CONNECTION DL + LL &  DL + 115 mph WIND
MAX TENSION DESIGN LOAD = 49 lbs

BASED ON WIND LOAD CD = 1.6
OK FOR 1 1/2" x 26ga STRAP

WITH 1 6 d NAILS EACH END
OR WITH 1 16 ga STAPLE EACH END

ALTERNATE CONNECTION: USE 1 8 d NAILS EACH END OF 1 x 4

ALTERNATE CONNECTION:
USE 2 10 d NAILS TOENAILED THROUGH RAFTER INTO RIDGE PLATE

USE 10 d NAILS AT 29 " O.C. THROUGH PLATES
*** FULL PENETRATION INTO PLATE IS REQUIRED

DL + LL &  DL + 150 mph WIND
MAX TENSION DESIGN LOAD = 94.3 lbs

BASED ON WIND LOAD CD = 1.6
OK FOR 1 1/2" x 26ga STRAP

WITH 2 6 d NAILS EACH END
OR WITH 2 16 ga STAPLE EACH END

ALTERNATE CONNECTION: USE 1 8 d NAILS EACH END OF 1 x 4
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CONNECTIONS
TRUSS FRAMING

LEGACY CUSTOM MODULAR HOMES

CONDITION "B" - TOP CHORD FLIP: MEMBER: 13 / 15 START JOINT
MEMBER: 12 / 14 END JOINT

TENSION CONNECTION DL + LL &  DL + 115 mph WIND
MAX TENSION DESIGN LOAD = 38.5 lbs

BASED ON WIND LOAD CD = 1.6
USE 1 6 d NAILS THROUGH SHEATHING EACH SIDE

OR USE 1 16 ga STAPLE THROUGH SHEATHING EACH SIDE

DL + LL &  DL + 150 mph WIND
MAX TENSION DESIGN LOAD = 83.7 lbs

BASED ON WIND LOAD CD = 1.6
USE 2 6 d NAILS THROUGH SHEATHING EACH SIDE

OR USE 2 16 ga STAPLE THROUGH SHEATHING EACH SIDE

SHEAR CONNECTION DL + LL &  DL + 115 mph WIND
MAX SHEAR DESIGN LOAD = 91.6 lbs

BASED ON SNOW LOAD CD = 1.15
USE 1 16 d NAILS TOENAILED EACH END

USE 10 d NAILS AT 11 " O.C. THROUGH PLATES

DL + LL &  DL + 150 mph WIND
MAX SHEAR DESIGN LOAD = 91.6 lbs

BASED ON SNOW LOAD CD = 1.15
USE 1 16 d NAILS TOENAILED EACH END

USE 10 d NAILS AT 11 " O.C. THROUGH PLATES

CONDITION "C" - COLLAR TIE: MEMBER: 23 START JOINT
MEMBER: 23 END JOINT

DL + LL &  DL + 115 mph WIND
DESIGN LOAD = 856.8 lbs

BASED ON SNOW LOAD CD = 1.15
USE 7 16 d NAILS EACH END

BEARING BLOCK NOT REQUIRED

DL + LL &  DL + 150 mph WIND
DESIGN LOAD = 856.8 lbs

BASED ON SNOW LOAD CD = 1.15
USE 7 16 d NAILS EACH END

BEARING BLOCK NOT REQUIRED
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CONNECTIONS
TRUSS FRAMING

LEGACY CUSTOM MODULAR HOMES

CONDITION "D" - KNEE WALLS: MEMBER: 20 / 21 START JOINT
MEMBER: 20 / 21 END JOINT

TENSION CONNECTION DL + LL &  DL + 115 mph WIND
DESIGN TENSION LOAD = 346.5 lbs

BASED ON SNOW LOAD CD = 1.15
OK FOR 1 1/2" x 26ga STRAP

WITH 6 10 d NAILS EACH END
OR WITH 7 16 ga STAPLE EACH END

DL + LL &  DL + 150 mph WIND
DESIGN TENSION LOAD = 346.5 lbs

BASED ON SNOW LOAD CD = 1.15
OK FOR 1 1/2" x 26ga STRAP

WITH 6 10 d NAILS EACH END
OR WITH 7 16 ga STAPLE EACH END

CONDITION "E" - HEEL: MEMBER: 1 / 9 START JOINT
MEMBER: 8 / 18 END JOINT

TOP CHORD DL + LL &  DL + 115 mph WIND
DESIGN LOAD = 943.4 lbs

BASED ON SNOW LOAD CD = 1.15
USE 1 3/8" BOLT PLUS

5 6 d NAILS PER GUSSETT EACH SIDE
OR 7 16 ga STAPLE PER GUSSETT EACH SIDE

DL + LL &  DL + 150 mph WIND
DESIGN LOAD = 943.4 lbs

BASED ON SNOW LOAD CD = 1.15
USE 1 3/8" BOLT PLUS

5 6 d NAILS PER GUSSETT EACH SIDE
OR 7 16 ga STAPLE PER GUSSETT EACH SIDE

BOTTOM CHORD DL + LL &  DL + 115 mph WIND
DESIGN LOAD = 951.3 lbs

BASED ON SNOW LOAD CD = 1.15
USE 9 6 d NAILS PER GUSSETT EACH SIDE

OR USE 11 16 ga STAPLE PER GUSSETT EACH SIDE

DL + LL &  DL + 150 mph WIND
DESIGN LOAD = 951.3 lbs

BASED ON SNOW LOAD CD = 1.15
USE 9 6 d NAILS PER GUSSETT EACH SIDE

OR USE 11 16 ga STAPLE PER GUSSETT EACH SIDE
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CONNECTIONS
TRUSS FRAMING

LEGACY CUSTOM MODULAR HOMES

CONDITION "F" BOTTOM CHORD AT CENTER: MEMBER: 5 START JOINT
MEMBER: 4 END JOINT

DL + LL &  DL + 115 mph WIND
DESIGN LOAD = 951.3 lbs

BASED ON SNOW LOAD CD = 1.15
USE 10 16 d NAILS THROUGH DECKING EACH SIDE

OR USE 1 DBL 1 1/2" x 20ga STRAP
WITH 9 10 d NAILS EACH END

OR WITH 18 16 ga STAPLE EACH END

DL + LL &  DL + 150 mph WIND
DESIGN LOAD = 951.3 lbs

BASED ON SNOW LOAD CD = 1.15
USE 10 16 d NAILS THROUGH DECKING EACH SIDE

OR USE 1 DBL 1 1/2" x 20ga STRAP
WITH 9 10 d NAILS EACH END

OR WITH 18 16 ga STAPLE EACH END
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COMPONENT LOAD SUMMARY LEGACY CUSTOM MODULAR HOMES, LLC.
FOLDING TRUSSES

LOCATION 1 = EXT. WALL HEADER & EXT. WALL STUD
1 STORY & 2 OR 3 STORY UPPER LEVEL

LOCATION 2 = M. WALL HEADER & M. WALL STUD
1 STORY & 2 OR 3 STORY UPPER LEVEL

LOCATION 3 = PERIMETER BAND
1 STORY & 2 OR 3 STORY UPPER LEVEL

LOCATION 4 = CENTER GIRDER
1 STORY & 2 OR 3 STORY UPPER LEVEL

LOCATION 5 = EXT. WALL HEADER & EXT. WALL STUD
2 STORY LOWER & 3 STORY MIDDLE LEVEL

LOCATION 6 = M. WALL HEADER & M. WALL STUD
2 STORY LOWER & 3 STORY MIDDLE LEVEL

LOCATION 7 = PERIMETER BAND
2 STORY LOWER & 3 STORY MIDDLE LEVEL

LOCATION 8 = CENTER GIRDER
2 STORY LOWER & 3 STORY MIDDLE LEVEL

LOCATION 9 = EXT. WALL HEADER & EXT. WALL STUD
3 STORY LOWER LEVEL

LOCATION 10 = M. WALL HEADER & M. WALL STUD
3 STORY LOWER LEVEL

LOCATION 11 = PERIMETER BAND
3 STORY LOWER LEVEL

LOCATION 12 = CENTER GIRDER
3 STORY LOWER LEVEL

LOCATIONS 3, 4, 7, 8, 11 & 12 MAY BE USED TO GENERATE
FOUNDATION LOADS

COMPONENT LOADS (lbs/ft)

TRUSS TR7-27-6, 7/12 PITCH, 27'-6" WIDTH, 20 psf GROUND SNOW

LIVE TOTAL LIVE TOTAL LIVE TOTAL LIVE TOTAL LIVE TOTAL LIVE TOTAL LIVE TOTAL LIVE TOTAL LIVE TOTAL LIVE TOTAL LIVE TOTAL LIVE TOTAL
373 864 44 92 648 1362 319 561 648 1414 319 612 923 1912 594 1080 923 1963 594 1132 1198 2461 869 1600

115 mph WIND UPLIFT LOADS 150 mph WIND UPLIFT LOADS
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

-116 -3 -27 - -7 - - - - - - - -334 -18 -245 - -225 - -135 - -115 - -25 -

TRUSS TR7-27-6, 7/12 PITCH, 27'-6" WIDTH, 30 psf GROUND SNOW

LIVE TOTAL LIVE TOTAL LIVE TOTAL LIVE TOTAL LIVE TOTAL LIVE TOTAL LIVE TOTAL LIVE TOTAL LIVE TOTAL LIVE TOTAL LIVE TOTAL LIVE TOTAL
411 902 46 94 686 1400 321 563 686 1452 321 614 961 1950 596 1082 961 2001 596 1134 1236 2499 871 1602

115 mph WIND UPLIFT LOADS 150 mph WIND UPLIFT LOADS
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

-116 -3 -27 - -7 - - - - - - - -334 -18 -245 - -225 - -135 - -115 - -25 -

TRUSS TR7-27-6, 7/12 PITCH, 27'-6" WIDTH, 40 psf GROUND SNOW

LIVE TOTAL LIVE TOTAL LIVE TOTAL LIVE TOTAL LIVE TOTAL LIVE TOTAL LIVE TOTAL LIVE TOTAL LIVE TOTAL LIVE TOTAL LIVE TOTAL LIVE TOTAL
504 995 52 100 779 1493 327 569 779 1545 327 620 1054 2043 602 1088 1054 2094 602 1140 1329 2592 877 1608

115 mph WIND UPLIFT LOADS 150 mph WIND UPLIFT LOADS
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

-116 -3 -27 - -7 - - - - - - - -334 -18 -245 - -225 - -135 - -115 - -25 -

LOCATION 9 LOCATION 10 LOCATION 11 LOCATION 12LOCATION 5 LOCATION 6 LOCATION 7 LOCATION 8LOCATION 1 LOCATION 2 LOCATION 3 LOCATION 4

LOCATION 11 LOCATION 12LOCATION 5 LOCATION 6 LOCATION 7 LOCATION 8 LOCATION 9 LOCATION 10

LOCATION 1 LOCATION 2 LOCATION 3 LOCATION 4

LOCATION 1 LOCATION 2 LOCATION 3 LOCATION 4

LOCATION 9 LOCATION 10 LOCATION 11 LOCATION 12LOCATION 5 LOCATION 6 LOCATION 7 LOCATION 8

910

12 1111 12

109

12

4 33 4

21

5 6

87 78

6 5

MODULE WIDTH (W)
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Project: 6540
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Floor Joist
[2015 International Building Code(2012 NDS)]
( 2 ) 1.5 IN x 9.25 IN x 12.084 FT (10.4 + 1.7 ) @ 16 O.C.
#2 - Spruce-Pine-Fir - Dry Use
Section Adequate By: 64.7%
Controlling Factor: Moment

CAUTIONS
* Properly connect sheathing to double joists/rafters or fully laminate to transfer diaphragm forces.

DEFLECTIONS
Live Load
Dead Load
Total Load
Live Load Deflection Criteria: L/360 Total Load Deflection Criteria: L/240

-0.05
-0.03
-0.08

IN L/2410
in
IN L/1524

Center
0.05
0.04
0.09

IN 2L/802
in
IN 2L/460

Right

REACTIONS
Live Load
Dead Load
Total Load
Uplift (1.5 F.S)
Bearing Length

A
278

-3
275

-118
0.22

lb
lb
lb
lb
in

B
1153

900
2053

0
1.61

lb
lb
lb
lb
in

SUPPORT LOADS
Live Load
Dead Load
Total Load

A
209

-2
206

plf
plf
plf

B
865
675

1540

plf
plf
plf

MATERIAL PROPERTIES
#2 - Spruce-Pine-Fir

Bending Stress:

Shear Stress:

Modulus of Elasticity:
Comp. ┴ to Grain:

Controlling Moment:
10.42 Ft from left support of span 2 (Center Span)
Created by combining all dead loads and live loads on span(s) 3

Controlling Shear:
At left support of span 3 (Right Span)
Created by combining all dead loads and live loads on span(s) 2, 3

Comparisons with required sections:
Section Modulus:
Area (Shear):
Moment of Inertia (deflection):
Moment:
Shear:

Fb =
Cd=1.00 Cl=0.97 CF=1.10 Cr=1.15
Fv =
Cd=1.00
E =
Fc - ┴ =

-2313 ft-lb

1449 lb

875

135

1400
425

psi

psi

ksi
psi

Base Values
Fb' =

Fv' =

E' =
Fc - ┴' =

1069

135

1400
425

psi

psi

ksi
psi

Adjusted

25.97
16.1

103.21
-2313
1449

in3
in2
in4
ft-lb
lb

Req'd
42.78
27.75

197.86
3811
2498

in3
in2
in4
ft-lb
lb

Provided

LOADING DIAGRAM

A B
10.417 ft 1.667 ft

1

JOIST DATA
Span Length
Unbraced Length-Top
Unbraced Length-Bottom
Floor sheathing applied to top of joists-top of joists fully braced.
Floor Duration Factor

10.42
0
0

1.00

ft
ft
ft

Center
1.67

0
0

ft
ft
ft

Right

JOIST LOADING
Uniform Floor Loading

Live Load
Dead Load
Total Load
TL Adj. For Joist Spacing

Wall Loading
Wall One

Live Load ( ┴ to Joists):
Dead Load ( ┴ to Joists):
Load Location

LL =
DL =
TL =
wT =

L1 =
D1 =
X1 =

40
15
55

73.3

0
0
0

psf
psf
psf
plf

plf
plf
ft

Center
40
15
55

73.3

504
491

1.67

psf
psf
psf
plf

plf
plf
ft

Right

NOTES
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